- Subd. 6b. Installer. The term "installer" means a person who has the necessary qualifications, training, experience, and technical knowledge to properly lay out and install electrical wiring, apparatus, and equipment for major electrical home appliances on the load side of the main service on farmsteads or in any town or municipality with less than 1500 inhabitants, which is not contiguous to a city of the first class and does not contain an established business of a master electrician, and who is licensed as such by the State Board of Electricity.
- Sec. 17. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 326.24, 326.25, 326.26, 326.261, 326.27, 326.28, 326.29, 326.31 and 326.32 are repealed as of the effective date of this Act.
- Sec 18. Effective date. This Act becomes effective September 1, 1967.

Approved May 20, 1967.

## CHAPTER 603—S. F. No. 739

## [Coded]

An act relating to public health; requiring fluoridation of municipal water supplies; prescribing the powers and duties of the State Board of Health in relation thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [144.145] Municipalities; fluoridation of water For the purpose of promoting public health through prevention of tooth decay, the person, firm, corporation, or municipality having jurisdiction over a municipal water supply, whether publicly or privately owned or operated, shall control the quantities of fluoride in the water so as to maintain a fluoride content prescribed by the state board of health. In the manner provided by law, the state board of health shall promulgate rules and regulations relating to the fluoridation of public water supplies which shall include, but not be limited to the following: (1) The means by which fluoride is controlled; (2) the methods of testing the fluoride content; and (3) the records to be kept relating to fluoridation. The state board of health shall enforce the provisions of this section. In so doing it shall require the fluoridation of water in all municipal water supplies on or before January 1, 1970. The State Board of Health shall not require the fluoridation of water in any municipal water supply where

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

such water supply in the state of nature contains sufficient fluorides to conform with the rules and regulations of such Board.

Approved May 19, 1967.

## CHAPTER 604—S. F. No. 97

An act relating to the state teachers retirement fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 354.36, Subdivision 1, and 354.46, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.36, Subdivision 1 is amended to read:
- 354.36 Teachers retirement; benefits to spouse; payments after death. Subdivision 1. Where a member dies before retirement there shall be paid to his surviving dependent spouse or, if there is no surviving dependent spouse, to his designated beneficiary an amount equal to his accumulated deductions plus interest credited his account to the date of death. When the member has attained the age of at least 55 with not less than 20 years of allowable service, or who has received credit for not less than 30 years of allowable service regardless of age, he has the option to make an election for his surviving dependent spouse, the member's accumulated deductions plus interest provided herein, or a joint and survivor annuity as provided in section 354.34 and computed as in 354.33, subdivision 1.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.46, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Surviving dependent spouse. If an election as provided in this subdivision has been made, upon the death of a member before retirement who has had at least 20 years of eredited allowable service, his surviving dependent spouse shall be paid a deferred joint and survivor annuity in an amount equal to 75 percent of the member's annuity computed on the basis as provided in section 354.45 and computed as in section 354.44, subdivision 2. not to exceed \$150 per month. This The joint and survivor annuity provided herein shall be paid when such surviving dependent spouse reaches elected by the member after he has attained the age of 62 and at least 55 with not less than 20 years of allowable service, or who has received credit for not less than 30 years of allowable service regardless of age. shall terminate upon remarriage. Except as if

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: